CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS 10.

This Section provides information about (a) the Group’s capitalization and net financial indebtedness on an actual basis

as of 30 June 2018, derived from audited financial information, and (b) on the Group’s capitalization and net financial

indebtedness on an adjusted basis to show the estimated effects of the items listed below. You should read this

information together with the other parts of this Prospectus, in particular Section 11 (Financial Information and Other

Information), as well as the Company's Financial Statements attached to this Prospectus in Appendix A.

Other than the Private Placement, the Transaction (including the Downpayments), a sale and leaseback arrangement and

the repayment of the MUSD 270 Facility, there has been no material change to the Company’s capitalization and net

financial indebtedness since 30 June 2018.

For further details regarding the Private Placement and the Transaction, see Section 5 (The Private Placement) and

Section 7 (The Transaction), respectively.

 Capitalisation 10.1

USD thousands

As of 30 June 2018

(Unaudited)

 As reported Adjustment (2) Adjustment (3) Adjustment (4) As adjusted

Total current liabilities .....  25,236   — 25,236

—Guaranteed .....  — — — — —

—Secured(1) .....  14,438 — — — 14,438

—Unguaranteed/ unsecured .....  10,798 — — — 10,798

Total non-current liabilities .....  467,995  157,500 (173,600) 451,895

—Guaranteed  .....  — — — — —

—Secured(1) .....  294,395 — 157,500 — 451,895

—Unguaranteed/unsecured .....  173,600 — — (173,600) —

Total liabilities (A).....  493,231  157,500 (173,600 477,131

Shareholders’ equity

—Share capital .....  3,680 1,729 — — 5,409

—Legal reserves .....  —  — — —

—Share premium .....  885,388 294,171 — — 1,179,559

—Retained earnings (deficit) .....  (373,568) — — — (373,568)

—Options, warrants and shares — — — — —

Total equity (B) .....  515,500 295,900 — — 811,400

Total capitalization (A)+(B) .....  1,008,731 295,900 157,500 (173,600)  1,288,531

__________

(1) See Section 8.7 (Material Contracts) for a description of the security under the Company’s loan agreements.

(2) Adjustment is attributed to the issuance of 172,938,947 shares at NOK 14.25 per share, which generated gross proceeds of approximately USD 300 million

and net proceeds of approximately USD 295.9 million after costs of approximately USD 4.1 million. The net proceeds were used to pay the 30% downpayment

to the Sellers which amounted to USD 275.4 million-. The remaining USD 20.5 million of the net proceeds was used to increase the Company’s cash balance

and hence made available as working capital for the Group.

(3) Adjustment is attributed to a sale and leaseback arrangement entered into after 30 June 2018.

(4) Adjustment is attributed to the repayment of the outstanding amounts under the MUSD 270 Facility, which amounted to USD 173.6 million.

40

 Net Financial Indebtedness 10.2

USD thousands

As of 30 June 2018

(Unaudited)

 As reported Adjustment (1) Adjustment (2) Adjustment (3) As Adjusted

A. Cash .....  77,584 20,600 157,500 (173,600) 82,084

B. Cash equivalent .....  — — — — —

C. Trading securities .....  — — — — —

D. Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) .....  77,584 20,600 157,500 (173,600) 82,084

E. Current financial receivables .....  1,520 — — — 1,520

F. Current bank debt .....  14,438 — — — 14,438

G. Current portion of non-current debt .....  — — — — —

H. Other current financial debt .....  10,798 — — — 10,798

I. Current financial debt (F)+(G)+(H) .....  25,236 — — — 25,236

J. Net current financial indebtedness (I)-

(E)-(D) ..... 

(53,868) (20,600) (157,500) 173,600 (58,368)

K. Non-current bank debt .....  294,395 — — — 294,395

L. Bonds issued .....  — — — — —

M. Other non-current financial debt .....  173,600 — 157,500 (173,600) 157,500

N. Non-current financial debt (K)+(L)+(M) .....  467,995 — 157,500 (173,600) 451,895

O. Net financial indebtedness (J)+(N) .....  414,127 (20,600) — — 393,527

__________

(1) Adjustment is attributed to (i) the issuance of 172,938,947 shares at NOK 14.25 per share, which generated gross proceeds of approximately USD 300

million and net proceeds of approximately USD 295.9 million after costs of approximately USD 4.1 million, and (ii) the payment of USD 275.4 million in

respect of the first down payments on the Newbuildings, resulting in net proceeds of USD 20.5 million which was used to increase the Company’s cash

balance and hence made available as working capital for the Group.

(2) Adjustment is attributed to a sale and leaseback arrangement entered into after 30 June 2018.